



Nottinghamshire

**POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER**



Our Ref: 203/21

15 January 2021

Dear

**Request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)**

Thank you for your request for information, which was received by the Nottinghamshire Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner on 16 December 2020.

**INFORMATION REQUESTED**

See attached

**RESPONSE**

Under S 1 (1) (a) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), I can confirm that the Nottinghamshire Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner does hold the information you have requested.

Please see answers to your questions on the attached document.

I would like to take this opportunity to thank you for your interest in the Nottinghamshire Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.

Should you have any further enquiries concerning this matter, please write or contact the Freedom of Information Officer on telephone number 0115 8445998 or e-mail [nopcc@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk](mailto:nopcc@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk).

Yours sincerely

*K. Owen*

**Katy Owen**  
**Business Support Manager**

**Freedom of Information Request from [REDACTED] regarding externally commissioned provision to support individuals who may be anxious, stressed, depressed, suicidal or overwhelmed and who need immediate support.**

To whomever it may concern,

Please can you answer the following questions:

1. Have you heard of the Service SHOUT? **Yes / No**

**No**

2. **If Yes, please tick one of the following boxes below detailing where you have heard of the service;**

Advertisement on the tv

Word of Mouth

Have received Marketing communications

Other (Please detail)

**N/A**

3. Since the **beginning of the 2018/19 financial year**, have you commissioned or used (if free) any external provision to support individuals who may be anxious, stressed, depressed, suicidal or overwhelmed and who need immediate support? This can include provision delivered directly to targeted populations or universal services marketed and offered in your locality? **Yes/No** . **The PCC commissions external provision for victims of crime who need immediate support, often they are anxious, stressed and sometimes suicidal.**

If **Yes**, please can you provide the following information about any external provision delivered since the beginning of the 2018/19 financial year;

- What is the name of the provision?
- Who is the provider?
- What is the focus/ are the main issues addressed by the provision? (\*E.g. Relationships, online safety; bullying; domestic abuse/ healthy relationships; self-esteem /resilience; mental health; anxiety and depression)
- Who is the provision aimed at? (E.g. Children and Young People, adults, young offender, the locality population)

- How is the provision delivered? (E.g. group work, one to one work, marketing of support services, helpline etc.)
- Are there any target groups your current provision is unable to reach? (E.g. Young offender, children in care, secondary school, unemployed etc.)
- What is the annual cost of the provision?
- If you have an ongoing contract/licence for the provision, when does this end?

We have provided the table below to record your answers.

2018/9 and 2019/0 information has been provided. 2020/1 is not yet complete and is not included. The cost to the PCC only has been provided, as some contracts are funded by multiple funders.

Name of the provision	Provider name	What is the focus/main issues addressed by the provision? (*see examples above)	Who is the provision aimed at? (* see examples above)	How is the provision delivered? (* see examples above)	Cost to the PCC	Contract/ licence end date
<b>2018/9 financial year</b>						
Specialist domestic abuse support	Juno Women's Aid	Domestic abuse support	Women and children affected by domestic abuse in the city.	Range of 1:1 and group support including safety planning, emotional support and advocacy including at MARAC and court, Freedom and other group programmes, Specialist 24 hour helpline	£294,130	31 March 2019
	Juno Women's Aid and Nottinghamshire Women's Aid	Domestic abuse support in the county	Women and children affected by domestic abuse in the county.	Range of 1:1 and group support including safety planning, emotional support and advocacy including at MARAC and court,	£447,149 across both contracts	31 March 2020

				Freedom and other group programmes. Contribution to specialist 24 hour helpline.		
	Equation	Domestic abuse support	Adult men affected by domestic abuse. Separate contracts for city and county led by City and Council Councils.	Range of 1:1 support including safety planning, emotional support and advocacy.	£49,000 for city County support included in Juno and Notts Women's Aids' contracts above – not possible to separate.	31 March 2019 (city) 31 March 2020 (county)
Specialist sexual violence support	NSVSS	Independent Sexual Violence Adviser (ISVA) Including the Survivor Support Service	Adults affected by sexual violence including child sexual abuse	Informational, practical and emotional support and advocacy including through the criminal justice system.	£122,121	30 June 2020
	Imara	Children's ISVA support	Children and young people affected by sexual violence	Informational, practical and emotional support and advocacy including through the criminal justice system.	£111,515	30 June 2020
	NSVSS	Counselling for sexual violence survivors	Anyone over 16 who is affected by sexual violence	Therapeutic counselling and group support	£176,275 in 2 separate contracts, one of which is led by City Council	31 December 2020

	ISAS	Counselling for sexual violence survivors	Anyone over 16 who is affected by sexual violence	Therapeutic counselling and group support	£91,898	31 December 2020
	Mountain Healthcare Ltd	Sexual Assault Referral Centre (SARC)	Adults affected by sexual violence	Crisis support, access to healthcare pathways, forensic examinations	£30,000	31 March 2022
Victim support	Catch 22	Victim CARE	Victims of crime in Nottinghamshire	Informational, practical and emotional support and advocacy	£613,311	31 March 2019
2019/0 financial year						
Specialist domestic abuse support	Juno Women's Aid	Domestic abuse support	Women and children affected by domestic abuse in the city.	Range of 1:1 and group support including safety planning, emotional support and advocacy including at MARAC and court, Freedom and other group programmes, Specialist 24 hour helpline	£294,130 city	31 March 2022 city
	Juno Women's Aid and Nottinghamshire Women's Aid	Domestic abuse support in the county	Women and children affected by domestic abuse in the county.	Range of 1:1 and group support including safety planning, emotional support and advocacy including at MARAC and court, Freedom and other group programmes.	£447,149 across both contracts	31 March 2020

				Contribution to specialist 24 hour helpline.		
	Equation	Domestic abuse support	Adult men affected by domestic abuse. Separate contracts for city and county led by City and Council Councils.	Range of 1:1 support including safety planning, emotional support and advocacy.	£49,000 for city County support included in Juno/Notts Women's Aids' contracts above – not possible to separate.	31 March 2023 (city) 31 March 2020 (county)
Specialist sexual violence support	NSVSS	Independent Sexual Violence Adviser (ISVA) Including the Survivor Support Service	Adults affected by sexual violence including child sexual abuse	Informational, practical and emotional support and advocacy including through the criminal justice system.	£135,633	30 June 2020
	Imara	Children's ISVA support	Children and young people affected by sexual violence	Informational, practical and emotional support and advocacy including through the criminal justice system.	£119,380	30 June 2020
	NSVSS	Counselling for sexual violence survivors	Anyone over 16 who is affected by sexual violence	Therapeutic counselling and group support	£260,275 in 3 separate contracts	31 March 2020
	ISAS	Counselling for sexual violence survivors	Anyone over 16 who is affected by sexual violence	Therapeutic counselling and group support	£91,898	31 March 2020

	SHE	Peer support and counselling for sexual violence survivors	Adults affected by sexual violence	Peer support and counselling	£75,264	31 March 2020
	Mountain Healthcare Ltd	Sexual Assault Referral Centre (SARC)	Adults affected by sexual violence	Crisis support, access to healthcare pathways, forensic examinations	£30,000	31 March 2020
Victim support	Catch 22	Victim CARE	Victims of crime	Informational, practical and emotional support and advocacy	£613,311	31 March 2020
Name of the provision	Provider name	What is the focus/main issues addressed by the provision? (*see examples above)	Who is the provision aimed at? (* see examples above)	How is the provision delivered? (* see examples above)	Cost to the PCC	Contract/ licence end date
Non domestic stalking support	Juno Women's Aid	Non domestic stalking	Victims of non domestic stalking in city and county south	Information, practical and emotional support and advocacy	£18,750	December 2020
Non domestic stalking support	Notts Women's Aid	Non domestic stalking	Victims of non domestic stalking in county north	Information, practical and emotional support and advocacy	£18,750	December 2020
Non domestic stalking support	Equation	Non domestic stalking	Male victims of non domestic stalking	Information, practical and emotional support and advocacy	Not possible to provide as part of a wider arrangement including awareness raising	December 2020

3. Do you have an annual budget for external mental health support provision? **Yes/No.**

No. We have an annual victim support services budget but do not have a specific mental health support budget.

If **yes**, how much is the budget and how is it split? (E.g. Cost of service delivery, marketing budget for new service).

5. Since the **beginning of the 2018/19 financial year**, have you commissioned or used (if free) any external provision to train and support staff working with individuals who may be anxious, stressed, depressed, suicidal or overwhelmed and who need immediate support? This can include training for targeted populations or universal training within your locality? **Yes/No** . **Yes**.

If **Yes**, please can you provide the following information about any training delivered since the beginning of the 2018/19 financial year;

- Who is the provider?
- What is the focus/ are the main issues addressed by the training? (\*E.g. Healthy Relationships, online safety; bullying; domestic abuse/ healthy relationships; self-esteem /resilience; mental health; anxiety and depression)
- Who is the provision aimed at? (E.g. Children and Young People, adults, Young Offenders, the locality population)
- How is the provision delivered? (E.g. Face to Face training, e-learning, Virtual Training)
- What is the cost of the training?
- If you have an ongoing contract/licence for the training, when does this end?

We have provided the table below to record your answers.

Provider name	What is the focus/main issues addressed by the provision? (*see examples above)	Who is the provision aimed at? (* see examples above)	How is the provision delivered? (* see examples above)	Cost of the PCC contribution	Current Contract/ licence end date
Equation	Range of training needs focussing on domestic abuse understanding, awareness, MARAC briefings, specialist areas of domestic abuse	Frontline practitioners working with people affected by domestic abuse	Usually face to face, currently online	£107k pa in the city £20k in the county	31 March 2024 city 31 March 2023 county (county schools work agreed annually)
	Healthy relationships	Universal provision in primary schools Targetted provision in secondary schools Teachers working with primary and secondary school children	Face to face in schools		



--	--	--	--	--	--

6. Are there any gaps in mental health support services that you feel Mental Health Innovations 'Shout' Text service could support? **Yes/No**

If **Yes**, please detail:

We are not mental health commissioners – this question is better directed to clinical commissioning groups.

7. Are there any Grants the PCC offers for increase mental health support service provisions? **Yes/No**

We do not offer grants specifically for mental health. The PCC has a Community Safety Fund which provides grants of up to £25k for third sector organisations delivering work to help achieve Police and Crime Plan objectives. There may be an element of mental health support in some of the initiatives funded.

If **Yes**, please detail:

2018/19 small grants awarded which had an element of mental health support:

SHE UK	SHE-roes Lounge	SHE-roes Lounge: a psychologically informed environment addressing the complex needs of adult victims of sexual violence, enabling them to deal with their past and reintegrate into their communities.	£11,764.16
Second Chance Learning Academy **	Equipped2succeed – Creating Positive Change	The equipped2succeed – Creating Positive Change Project integrates personal development with physical and arts activities to equip those looked-after and leaving care to thrive; positively move forward, achieve and maintain wellbeing.	£10,000
Hettys	Educational Focus and Peer Group Support	Powerful, structured group sessions to enable family members and substance users to come together to find positive tools to recover from the harmful social and emotional effects of addiction.	£4,700.00
WAIS	Response to Complexity (R2C)	The Response to Complexity project supports women survivors of domestic abuse who have complex needs relating to mental ill health and drug/alcohol misuse and face greater barriers to accessing support.	£24,131.00

Mojatu Foundation Ltd	Support for FGM survivors and families	Preventing the FGM crime from happening and empowering key players to denounce and challenge it by supporting and engaging FGM survivors, families, community leaders, faith leaders and young people.	£23,903.00
-----------------------	--	--	------------

2019/20 small grants awarded which had an element of mental health support:

Educational Focus and Peer Group Support	Hetty's	Powerful, structured group sessions to enable family members and substance users to come together to find positive tools to recover from the harmful social and emotional effects of addiction.	4,700.00
Support for FGM survivors	Mojatu Foundation	Preventing the crime of FGM from occurring, and empowering and supporting survivors and at risk children and women with skills and confidence building, as well as providing community resources and awareness about FGM.	21,513.00